

No. 18-935

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHELLE MONASKY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DOMENICO TAGLIERI,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* REUNITE  
INTERNATIONAL CHILD ABDUCTION  
CENTRE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

KELLY A. POWERS  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN J. CULLEN  
LEAH M. HAUSER  
MILES & STOCKBRIDGE P.C.  
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 465-8375  
kpowers@milesstockbridge.com  
  
Edward Devereux QC  
Anne-Marie Hutchinson OBE QC (Hon.)  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 21, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

ARGUMENT . . . . . 5

I. The UK’s Evolving Interpretation of Habitual Residence. . . . . 5

    A. Habitual residence is not defined by the Hague Conference . . . . . 5

    B. *Ex P Shah* – The early approach to habitual residence focusing on parental intent. . . . . 6

    C. Court of Justice of the European Union cases leading to the modern UKSC approach . . . . . 9

    D. The modern UKSC approach . . . . . 11

    E. The significance of parental intent in the modern UKSC approach . . . . . 16

II. Other International Perspectives: Australia, New Zealand, and Canada . . . . . 18

CONCLUSION. . . . . 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A v A and Another</i> [2013] UKSC 60 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abbott v. Abbott,</i> 560 U.S. 1 (2010). . . . .	1
<i>Ex p Shah,</i> [1983] 2 AC 309 (Eng.) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ignaccolo-Zenide v. Romania</i> (App. no. 31679/96) . . . . .	1
<i>LK v Director-General, Department of Community Services</i> [2009] HCA 9 . . . . .	19, 20, 21
<i>Lozano v. Alvarez,</i> 134 S.Ct. 1224 (2014) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Case C-497/10, <i>Mercredi v Chaffe,</i> [2010] E.C.R. I-14309 . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Mozes v. Mozes,</i> 239 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001). . . . .	3, 8
<i>Office of the Children’s Lawyer v Balev,</i> 2018 SCC 16 (Can.) . . . . .	21
Case C-523/07, <i>Proceedings brought by A,</i> [2009] E.C.R. I-2805 . . . . .	9
<i>Punter v Secretary for Justice</i> [2007] 1 NZLR 40 . . . . .	19
<i>Re B (A Child)</i> [2016] UKSC 4 . . . . .	2, 11, 15, 16, 18

<i>Re H (Children)</i> , [2014] EWCA Civ. 1101 (Eng.) . . . . .	22
<i>Re J (A Minor)</i> [1990] 2 AC 562 (Eng.) . . . . .	7, 8, 16
<i>Re L (A Child)</i> [2013] UKSC 75 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Re LC (Children)</i> [2014] UKSC 1 . . . . .	2, 11, 14, 15, 17
<i>Re R (Children)</i> [2015] UKSC 35 . . . . .	2, 11, 15, 18
<i>X v Latvia</i> (App. no. 27853/09) . . . . .	1

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11670 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nationality or Domicile? The Present State of Affairs, 3 Recueil des Cours de L'Academie de Droit International de la Haye, 1969 . . . . .</i>	5
Elisa Pérez-Vera, <i>Explanatory Report: Hague Conference on Private International Law, 3 Acts and Documents of the 14<sup>th</sup> Session (1980) . . . . .</i>	5
UK-Pakistan Judicial Protocol on Children Matters, <a href="http://www.reunite.org/edit/files/Library%20-%20International%20Regulations/UK-Pakistan%20Protocol.pdf">http://www.reunite.org/edit/files/Library%20- %20International%20Regulations/UK- Pakistan%20Protocol.pdf</a> ) . . . . .	11

United States Department of State's 2019 Annual  
Report on International Child Abduction,  
<https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/NEWIPCA/Assets/pdfs/2019%20Report.pdf> . . . . . 2
